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Summary 
This staff report evaluates a Historic Review of New Construction application for a proposed detached 
accessory structure (i.e. shed) on a developed lot within the Monteith National Register Historic District.  The 
site is located at 728 Sixth Avenue SW in the Hackleman Monteith (HM) zoning district and is approximately 
0.14 acres in size (Attachment A).  The footprint of the detached accessory structure is approximately 192 
square feet (12 feet x 16 feet) with a wall height of 7.6 feet and an overall height of approximately 15 feet.  As 
shown on the applicant’s site plan, the proposed accessory structure will be constructed approximately 6 feet 
from the south interior property line and 4 feet from the east interior property line; 38 feet from the west 
property line (Maple Street right-of-way); and 88 feet from the north property line (Attachment B.1).   

As proposed, the accessory structure will be oriented towards the primary structure (north).  The design 
elements proposed include horizontal lap siding, five panel wood doors, 8/8 wood framed windows, and a 
pitched roof with composite architectural shingles.  

Albany Development Code (ADC) criteria for Historic Review of New Construction (ADC 7.270(1)) are 
addressed in this report for the proposed development. The criteria must be satisfied to grant approval for this 
application. 

 

Application Information 
Review Body: Community Development Director (Type II) 

Staff Report Prepared By: Laura LaRoque, Project Planner 

Property Owner/Applicant: Jason and Rebecca Ziegler; 728 Sixth Avenue SW, Albany, OR 97321   

Address/Location 728 Sixth Avenue SW, Albany, OR 97321 

Map/Tax Lot: Linn County Assessor’s Map No.; 11S-04W-12AA  Tax Lot 11200 

Zoning: Hackleman Monteith (HM) Zone with Historic /Monteith National Register 
District 

Total Land Area 5,940 square feet (0.14 acres) 
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Existing Land Use: Single-family residence 

Neighborhood: Central Albany 

Surrounding Zoning: North: Hackleman Monteith (HM) District 
 East: Hackleman Monteith (HM) District 
 South Hackleman Monteith (HM) District 
 West Hackleman Monteith (HM) District 

Surrounding Uses: North: Residential, Single-family across Sixth Avenue 
  East: Residential, Single-family 
 South Residential, Single-family 
 West Residential, Single-family across Maple Street 

Prior History: HI-03-95: Removal of rear (south) attached, enclosed porch and carport 
addition and construction of new rear (south) one-story addition. 

 HI-03-19: Historic Review of New Construction for the construction of a 
192 square-foot (12 feet by 16 feet) shed with a wall height of 8 feet and an 
overall height of 10 feet.   

Notice Information 
On May 1, 2019, a Notice of Filing was mailed to property owners within 300 feet of the subject property.  As 
of the date of this report, no public testimony has been received.   

Analysis of Development Code Criteria 
Albany Development Code (ADC) criteria for Historic Review of New Construction (ADC 7.270(1)) are 
addressed in this report for the proposed development. The criteria must be satisfied to grant approval for this 
application.  Code criteria are written in bold followed by findings, conclusions, and conditions of approval 
where conditions are necessary to meet the review criteria. 

New Construction Criteria (ADC 7.270(1)) 
Criterion 1 
The development maintains any unifying development patterns such as sidewalk and street 
tree location, setbacks, building coverage, and orientation to the street. 

Findings of Fact 
1.1 The applicant proposes to construct a new detached accessory structure on a developed lot within the 

Monteith Historic District.  The subject parcel is located on the southeast corner of the Sixth Avenue 
and Maple Street intersection (Attachment A).  The subject parcel consists of a historic-contributing 
single-family residence and a non-historic accessory structure.  

The existing accessory structure appears to have been placed on the property sometime after 2012 as 
it is not visible in the Google Earth street view image dated June 2012 (Attachment A.1 & A.2).  A 
building permit was not issued nor would one be required based on the approximate area (approx. 140 
square feet) and wall height (approx. 8 feet) calculations.  Approval of a Historic Review of New 
Construction was also not issued but may have been required due to the size (approx. 140 square feet) 
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of the structure. Regardless, the applicant’s site plan indicates that the proposed accessory structure 
will be constructed in nearly the same location and in place of the existing accessory structure 
(Attachment B.1).    

1.2 Zoning and Land Use Characteristics.  The subject parcel is zoned Hackleman Monteith (HM) with a 
Historic District Overlay.  The proposed accessory structure is allowed outright in the HM zone.  Per 
ADC 7.230, a review of the exterior design is required to ensure that new structures over 100 square 
feet are compatible with the character of the Hackleman Monteith Historic District.    

The characteristic of the neighborhood is primarily residential.  The zoning surrounding the site is HM.  
The site abuts developed, residential zoned property to the south and east. The site abuts Sixth Avenue 
and Maple to the north and west.  Property to the west of Maple Street consists of developed, 
residential zoned property.  Property to the north of Sixth Avenue consists of developed, residential 
zoned property.    

1.3 Proposed New Construction – Generally.  The applicant proposes to construct a new detached 
accessory structure approximately 192 square feet (12 feet x 16 feet) with a wall height of 7.6 feet and 
an overall height of approximately 15 feet (Attachment B.1).   

1.4 Orientation.  The proposed accessory structure will be oriented to the southeast corner of the property, 
south and east of the primary structure, and 6 feet from south interior property line and 4 feet from 
the east interior property line.  The entrance (nonvehicle) of the accessory structure is proposed to be 
oriented towards the primary structure (north) with the side profile facing Maple Street and the east 
interior property line.      

1.5 Accessory Buildings.  According to ADC 3.050, accessory structures are permitted outright in the 
Hackleman Monteith (HM) zone when in conformance with residential district development standards 
of ADC 3.190 - Table 1 and ADC 3.230 - Table 2. 

1.6 Sidewalk Locations.  The site is located on the east side of Maple Street and south side of Sixth Avenue, 
which are both classified as a local street.  Both street frontages are constructed to city standards.  
Improvements on both sides of the streets include curb, gutter, sidewalks, and planter strips.  The 
applicant does not propose to modify the existing sidewalk and will utilize the existing driveway 
encroachment.  

1.7 Street Tree Locations.  There are two existing street trees located in the planter strip near the center of 
the property frontage along Sixth Avenue and one existing street tree located in the planter strip near 
the center of the property frontage along Maple Street.  The applicant does not propose any changes 
to the existing street trees. 

1.8 Lot Coverage.  The maximum lot coverage in the HM zone is 60 percent.  Lot coverage for single-
family detached development only includes the area of the lot covered by buildings or structures.  The 
subject property is approximately 5,940 square feet (0.14 acres) in size according to Linn County Tax 
Assessor records.  Based on aerial measurements, the existing residence and accessory structure have 
a total footprint of approximately 2,140 square feet (2,000 square foot residence plus 140 square foot 
accessory structure), for a total existing lot coverage of 36 percent. The proposed accessory structure 
will increase the existing total footprint by approximately 52 square feet (192 proposed accessory 
structure minus 140 existing accessory structure), for a total proposed lot coverage of 37 percent.  
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Additionally, the proposed lot coverage is within the range of other lots of similar size within the 
districts (See Table 1, below). 

Table 1: Approximate Lot Coverage 

Address Lot Coverage* 

728 6th Avenue SW (subject parcel) 36 percent existing / 37 percent proposed 

720 6th Avenue SW (adjoining east parcel) 36 percent 

729 7th Avenue SW 42 percent  

821 7th Avenue SW 30 percent 

825 7th Avenue SW 41 percent 

* Information based on Linn County Tax Assessor Records and aerial images 

1.9 Setbacks.  In the HM zone, the minimum front setback for a building (non-vehicle entrance) is 15 feet.  
According to the applicant’s site plan (Attachment B.1), the building is set back 38 feet from the Maple 
Street front lot line and 88 feet from the Sixth Avenue front lot line.  For a detached accessory structure 
with walls less than 8 feet, the minimum interior setback is 3 feet.  According to the applicant’s 
elevation drawings (Attachment B.2), the walls of the detached accessory structure will be 7.6 feet in 
height.  Therefore, a 3-foot interior setback is required.  The applicant’s site plan indicates the proposed 
structure will be constructed 6 feet from the south interior property line and 4 feet from the east 
interior property line.  Therefore, the proposed location of the accessory structure meets both the front 
and interior setback requirements. 

1.10 Utilities: 

Sanitary Sewer. City utility maps show a 15-inch public sanitary sewer main in Maple Street and an 8-
inch main along the south boundary of the subject property. The existing house is currently connected 
to the public sewer system.  The applicant’s submittal shows no plumbing to be included with the 
proposed accessory structure. 

There is no recorded public utility easement over the existing public sanitary sewer main along the 
property’s south boundary.  In order to provide adequate space for potential future work on the public 
sewer main a 6-foot wide public utility easement is needed over the southernmost portion of the subject 
parcel.  The proposed shed must be setback at least 6 feet from the south property line. 

In order to protect the public sewer main and allow for access to the main for the purposes of 
maintenance and/or replacement, the property owner should consider providing a public utility 
easement over the southernmost 6 feet of the subject property.   

Water. City utility maps show a 20-inch public water main in Maple Street and a 6-inch main in Sixth 
Avenue.  The existing house on the property is currently connected to the public water system. 

The applicant’s submittal shows no plumbing to be included with the proposed shed. 

Storm Drainage. City utility maps show a 12-inch public storm drainage main in Sixth Avenue.  No 
piped public storm drainage exists along the Maple Street frontage of the subject property. 
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Roof drainage must be discharged to the street through a weep hole in the curb.  The applicant must 
obtain an encroachment permit from the City’s Engineering Department before working within the 
public right-of-way. 

1.11 Building Height. The maximum height in the HM zone is 30 feet. The building elevations indicate a 
wall height of approximately 7.6 feet and an overall height of approximately 15 feet (Attachment B.2 
& B.3).  The proposed overall height is under the allowable height of 30 feet.  The wall height of the 
proposed structure (i.e. shed) is also comparable to other accessory structures (i.e. shed) within the 
vicinity and District, which are typically one-story (8 to 10 feet) in height.     

1.12 Landscaping.  ADC 9.140(1) lists landscaping requirements for front yard setbacks for residential 
developments. The applicant does not propose changes to the landscaping and the proposed accessory 
structure is not located in the front setback. Therefore, no impacts are anticipated to the landscaping. 
Furthermore, the front yard is entirely landscaped.  

1.13 Irrigation:  Per ADC 9.160, all required landscaped areas shall be provided with an irrigation system 
unless a licensed landscape architect, landscape construction professional, or certified nurseryman 
submits written verification that the proposed plants do not require irrigation. The applicant did not 
provide information regarding irrigation. As discussed in item 1.13, changes to the landscaping are not 
proposed at this time. The existing landscaping is fully established and, therefore, presumably does not 
require irrigation. 

1.14 Fences.  ADC 9.370 lists the requirements for fences.  No fences are proposed at this time. 

Conclusions 
1.1 The proposed new construction maintains the unifying development patterns within the Monteith 

Historic District regarding sidewalks, setbacks, lot coverage, and street orientation.   

1.2 No driveway or sidewalk improvements are proposed or required. 

1.3 The development standards comply with residential district and accessory structure standards of ADC 
3.190, Table 1 and ADC 3.230, Table 2. 

1.4 No recorded public utility easement exists over the public sanitary sewer main along the south 
boundary of the subject property.  A 6-foot public utility easement along the south boundary of the 
subject property is recommended but not required. 

Criterion 2 
The structure is of similar size and scale of surrounding buildings, and as much as possible 
reflects the craftsmanship of those buildings. 

Findings of Fact and Conclusions 
2.1 Size and Scale.  A structure’s size is largely a measure of its volume and massing.  Scale is the relative 

or apparent size of a building in relation to its neighbors.  Scale is also the apparent size or mass of the 
building in relation to elements that provide articulation such as windows, doors, cornices, and other 
features to each other and to the building.  The visual impact of size and scale can be mitigated or 
amplified by other building elements and design details. 
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2.2 Craftsmanship.  The craftsmanship reflected in the construction and architectural details of a building 
are critical to making a new building consistent with the historic character of surrounding buildings.  
Craftsmanship is reflected in a variety of building elements, such as roofs, windows, and doors. 

2.3 Building Size.  The surrounding properties have accessory structures that range in volume and massing.  
The proposed 192-square foot building footprint are within the size range of other accessory buildings 
in the surrounding neighborhood.   

Table 2: Approximate Accessory Building Size 

Address Accessory Building Size 

728 6th Avenue SW (subject parcel) 140 square feet existing / 192 square feet proposed 

732 4th Avenue SW 300 square feet 

839 5th Avenue SW 300 square feet 

627 5th Avenue SW 200 square feet 

727 9th Avenue SW 250 square feet 

* Information based on Linn County Tax Assessor Records and aerial measurements 

2.4 Overall Design and Style.  The footprint of detached accessory structure is approximately 192 square 
feet (12 feet x 16 feet) with a wall height of 7.6 feet and an overall height of approximately 15 feet 
(Attachment B.2 & B.3).  The design elements proposed include horizontal lap siding, two wood doors, 
two single-hung wood framed windows, and a 12:12 pitched roof with composite architectural shingles. 
The reclaimed windows are proposed to be 42-inch by 55-inch in size and single-hung.  Two windows 
are proposed on the west elevation (Attachment B.2).    

2.5 Entry Door. The applicant proposes a double-hung style door on the north elevation of the structure 
(see Attachment B.2).  The five paneled wood doors will be installed on the north elevation of the 
proposed accessory structure.   

2.6 Roof pitch.  The proposed roof pitch is 12:12 (see Attachments B.1).  The 12:12 roof pitch is steeper 
than the pitch of comparable accessory structure within the vicinity and district, which typically have 
roof pitches in the 4:12 to 8:12 range.  However, the visible impact of the proposed roof pitch is 
reduced due to orientation (side profile) to the street.  It is also complementary to the primary dwelling 
which appears to have similar roof pitches. 

2.7 Windows.  The applicant proposed to repurpose the two 42-inch by 55-inch wood windows in the 
existing accessory structure.   These single-hung 8/8 windows will be symmetrically arranged along the 
street-facing elevation.   

2.8 Siding.  The applicant proposes 8-inch horizontal wood shiplap siding (see Attachment B.2 & B.3).  
Wood horizontal lap siding with a width of 4- to 8-inches is most common in the district.  

Conclusions 
2.1 The proposed structure is similar in size to surrounding accessory structures. 
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2.2 Overall, the proposed structure would be similar in scale and reflect the craftsmanship of surrounding 
residences and accessory structures in the district.  Therefore, this criterion is met.  

Criterion 3 
Building materials are reflective of and complementary to existing buildings within the 
district.  

Findings of Fact 
3.1 Siding.  The applicant proposes 8-inch horizontal wood shiplap siding (see Attachment B.2 & B.3). 

Horizontal siding with a width of 4 to 8 inches is common in the district.   

3.2 Windows.  The applicant proposed to repurpose the two 42-inch by 55-inch wood windows in the 
existing accessory structure.   These single-hung windows will be installed side-by-side on the west 
profile of the proposed accessory structure.   

3.3 Entry Door. The applicant proposes two five-paneled wood doors will be installed on the north 
elevation of the proposed accessory structure.   

3.4 Roofing.  The applicant proposes composite architectural shingles. The proposed roofing material is 
consistent with the primary structure and other accessory structures in the district. 

Conclusions 
3.1 The proposed style of siding is consistent with and complementary to the primary structure and other 

accessory structures in the District.  

3.2 The proposed windows will result in a cohesive design between the primary structure and proposed 
accessory structure and will be consistent with other accessory structures in the District.  

3.3 The doors will reflect and complement the existing buildings in the districts. 

3.4 The proposed roofing is consistent with and complementary to the primary structure and other 
accessory structures in the district.  

3.5 This criterion is met. 

Overall Conclusion  
The application for a Historic Review of New Construction satisfies all applicable review criteria (ADC 
7.270(1)) as proposed. 

Attachments 
A. Location Map 

1. Google Street View Image dated June 2012 
2. Existing Accessory Structure 

B. Applicant’s Application Submittal 
1. Findings of Fact 
2. Site Plan 
3. Building Elevations 
4. Doors 
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5. Windows 

Acronyms 
ADC  Albany Development Code 
HM  Hackleman Monteith Zoning District 
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ATTACHMENT A - LOCATION MAP



Attch A.1 Street View



ATTACHMENT A.2 



728 6th Ave SW 

Details of New Construction of Shed 

• Shed will measure 16ft (North/South) by 12ft (East West) with walls measuring 7’6”  in height.  

• Total height of shed with 12/12 pitched roof will measure 15ft. Special design and planning was 

taken into consideration to ensure the roof pitch of the shed is the same or similar as the main 

dwelling. 

• Shed will sit on pier blocks with 4ft clearance to abutting property lines. Special care to avoid the 

water line that runs along the south end of the property. 

• 192 square feet 

• 2x4 walls and roof. Roof will be made of composite asphalt roofing. 

• 2 x6 floors 

• Shed includes: Two (2) 8/8 single hung wood windows that have been restored and two (2) five 

(5) panel wood historic doors that have been restored.  

• 8” horizontal shiplap wood siding 

• Colors will match the main dwelling. Robbin’s Egg blue wood siding with white trim. 

Facts and Findings 

The development maintains the unifying development pattern of the district with special care to have 

the shed sit back no less than 22 feet from the property line (Maple Street). The shed will complement 

the main dwelling with compatible horizontal elements, shiplap siding, and color pallet that was 

appropriate for the time the original house was built (1892). The shed will be constructed at 192 sf 

maintain the historic integrity of the property. 

Shed will be oriented along the Southeast side of the property behind the main dwelling and be set back 

a minimum of 3.5ft from neighboring property lines. A main water line runs along the south side of the 

property line so the shed will sit on piers and be set back a minimum of 6ft to not disturb or obstruct 

access to that water line. 

Conclusion 

The construction of this 192 square foot shed meets all requirements of the historic Monteith District 

and has taken special care to be as un-intrusive and compatible as possible. The construction of 

stylistically appropriate shed will not only enhance the property but the surrounding historic district as 

well. 

ATTACHMENT B.1



ATTACHMENT B.2 - B.3



ATTACHMENT B.2 - B.3



ATTACHMENT B.2 - B.3



ATTACHMENT B.4



ATTACHMENT B.5
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